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	Development Description:
	Reserved matters application (following outline planning permission 3/2014/0183) for residential development of 39 dwellings including appearance, landscaping, layout and scale.

	Site Address/Location:
	Land adj Church Raike Chipping, PR3 2QL

	


	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	Chipping Parish Council have made the following comments in respect of the submission:

· There is no Landscape Visual Impact Assessment included with the application;

· The reduction in houses from the original 56 approved at outline stage is welcomed;

· Lack of bungalows; 

· Oversupply of 4 or more bedrooms dwellings;

· Insufficient car parking provision;

· Application should include a site management plan to ensure disruption and risk to residents is minimised.

The applicant undertook pre-application discussions with the LPA and as part of these discussions the Parish Council confirmed in writing that there was a preference for a financial contribution towards maintenance and improvement of the existing play area in Chipping, as opposed to the provision of a small play area on the application site.  



	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection to the application. The proposed layout is currently going through the Section 38 process and is very close to agreement. Large scale changes are not envisaged and therefore the submitted plan is representative of the final layout. The conditions attached to the outline approval are valid and need to be adhered to. 

 

	Environmental Agency:


	No comments to make on this application   


	United Utilities:

	No objection subject to condition in respect of surface water drainage.


	Lead Local Flood Authority: 


	Originally objected to the application however withdrew this objection after consultation with the applicant and subject to the requirements of conditions 41, 42 & 43 of the outline consent being satisfied in full. 


	Lancashire Archaeological Advisory Service: 

	The conclusion drawn from the surveys is that there are no known archaeological remains within the site and the potential for as-yet unknown material to survive here is very low. LAAS agree with this conclusion and do not recommend that any further archaeological works are justified at this site.


	AONB Officer:
	The additional LVIA information (including photomontage with fully rendered visualisations) offers an adequate and satisfactory assessment of the likely landscape and visual impact identified by the Camlin Lonsdale, the planning inspector and the AONB.  The emphasis on bungalow housing providing the affordable housing component of the development (rather than apartments) is welcome in both landscape character terms and also in meeting local community needs.

I am now satisfied that the applicant has addressed the principal concerns of the AONB Partnership regarding the landscape and visual impact of the proposed development.



	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	Three letters of representation have been received objecting to the application on the following grounds: 

· Lack of neighbour notification letters;
· Too many 4 and 5 bedroom houses and the development would not cater for young adults, small families and elderly people;

· Lack of bungalows; 

· Large houses out of keeping with are and be a huge blot on the landscape, obliterating views of the fells;

· No need for these houses in the village;

· The development should be phased with some dwellings only built once the hotel is operational and employing people;

In response to the amended plans a further letter of representation has been received making the following comments:

· The roads within the application site should be adopted;

· The run off from the entrance should not cross the highway;

· Conditions should be attached to ensure that retained trees are protected, PD rights removed and no extensions or further development should take place for 5 years after they are occupied.



	

	RELEVANT POLICIES:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy

Key Statement DS2 – Presumption in Favour of Sustainable Development

Key Statement EN2 – Landscape

Key Statement EN3 – Sustainable Development and Climate Change

Key Statement EN4 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity

Key Statement EN5 – Heritage Assets

Key Statement H1 – Housing Provision

Key Statement H2 – Housing Balance

Key Statement H3 – Affordable Housing

Key Statement DMI2 – Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations

Policy DMG3 – Transport and Mobility

Policy DME2 – Landscape and Townscape Protection

Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation

Policy DME4 – Protecting Heritage Assets

Policy DME5 – Renewable Energy

Policy DME6 – Water Management

Policy DMH1 – Affordable Housing Criteria

Policy DMB4 – Open Space Provision

Policy DMB5 – Footpaths and Bridleways

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)



	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Location/Address:

The application relates to a plot of land locally known as the Hive in Chipping. The plot measures 1.77 hectares and comprises a largely open area of grass land which was formerly used as cricket ground, as well as a coppice woodland area at the eastern end. 

To the east is the highway of Malt Kiln Brow, which turns into Church Raike to the north of the site. To the south is the Kirkfields housing estate and to the west are the detached dwellings at The Conifers and The Field (Old Hive).

The application site is located within the AONB and in-between both the Chipping and Kirk Mill Conservation Areas. The application site is also located outside the defined settlement boundary of Chipping in accordance to the Draft Settlement Boundaries Map.    
In 2014 a Hybrid application was submitted for both full and outline planning permissions (3/2014/0183). The full planning sought consent for change of use of the Grade II listed Kirk Mill to create a hotel (18 bed, use class C1) and bar restaurant (Use class A3), works to the barn building to create seven holiday cottages (use class C1), construction of a notel and spa (20 bed use class C1), wedding venue (use class D1), kids club (Use class D1) and trailhead centre (Use class D1 and A3), change of use of Malt Kiln House from residential to use class C1, construction of a new cricket pavilion (Sui Generis), demolition of the group of derelict factory buildings. The outline part of the permission sought consent for 60 residential dwellings, split over two sites, with a maximum of 56 and 4 units on each with all matters reserved except for means of access.

The above permission was allowed at appeal on 18th April 2016 and this reserved matters application relates specifically to the larger of the two residential sites, which has outline approval for up to 56 dwellings.



	Description of Proposed Development:

This application seeks reserved matters consent (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) for the erection of 39 residential units including associated infrastructure and landscaping pursuant to outline consent 3/2014/0183 – it must be noted that the approval by the Inspector only requires 20% affordable units on the site. The outline content granted permission for up to 56 dwellings on this site and the original submission sought consent for 41 units which included nine apartments. After lengthy discussions between the LPA and the applicant the submission was amended to propose 39 dwellings (including 7 bungalows).    

The proposed housing mix would therefore be as follows: 

· 4 x 1-bed bungalows;
· 3 x 2-bed bungalows;
· 7 x 3-bed dwellings;
· 17 x 4-bed dwellings;

· 8 x 5 bed dwellings.

A total of 7 of the units would be affordable and for over 55’s:

· 4 x 1-bed bungalows;

· 3 x 2-bed bungalows;

In addition to the 7 affordable bungalows, the applicant is also making a financial contribution of £60,000 in-lieu of two affordable units. This contribution also covers the affordable contribution in respect of the four units that have outline consent on the separate parcel of land – not part of this reserved matters application.  The applicant will also make a financial contribution of £23,598.72 in respect of off-site public open space. 
The application includes a detailed landscaping scheme showing the existing trees to be retained and new tree/hedge planting throughout the site.   



	Relevant Planning History:

3/2014/0183 - Hybrid planning application seeking both full and outline planning permission as follows: Full planning permission for works and a change of use to the Grade II listed Kirk Mill to create a hotel (18 bed, use class C1) and bar restaurant (Use class A3), works to the barn building to create seven holiday cottages (use class C1), construction of a notel and spa (20 bed use class C1), wedding venue (use class D1), kids club (Use class D1) and trailhead centre (Use class D1 and A3), change of use of Malt Kiln House from residential to use class C1, construction of a new cricket pavilion (Sui Generis), demolition of the group of derelict factory buildings. Outline planning permission for 60 residential dwellings, split over two sites, with a maximum of 56 and 4 units on each with all matters reserved except for means of access – refused and allowed at appeal 

3/2017/0585 – Non-material amendment for revision of site access approved in planning application 3/2014/0183 to allow retention of the tree to the west – granted 



	Principle of Development:

The principle of the development on this site for residential purposes has been established as per the Inspector’s decision to allow up to 56 houses on this site (3/2014/0183). It has therefore been established, in principle, that the proposal is considered to be in accordance with the Development Strategy for the Borough. It is accepted that the site is not currently within the draft settlement boundary of Chipping, however the application was allowed at appeal after the draft boundaries had been drawn. It is therefore likely that when the final settlement boundaries are drawn the application site will be included within the settlement of Chipping. 
Given the current application seeks reserved matters consent pursuant to outline consent, the matters of assessment relate largely to technical and detailed matters, specifically the external appearance of the dwellings/streetscape, the proposed landscaping scheme, the layout of the proposed development, the scale of the dwellings and any impact upon the amenities of existing/future residents and the amenities of the area in general which are all addressed below.



	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

 Layout

The proposed residential development would be served by one access road  off Church Raike, and once within this site the access road will spilt into two sections to create two cul-de-sacs at the eastern and western edges of the site. All 39 units would be served/accessed off this new internal road.  The vast majority of the internal road would be complete with adjoining footways to provide pedestrian access around the site and a pedestrian link is provided to the Kirkfield estate to the south of the site.   
The proposed dwellings would be set back from the highway of Church Raike so as to provide a visual buffer and the predominant house type is detached dwellings with seven bungalows. In terms of density the application proposed 39 units on 1.77 hectares of land, providing a housing density of 22 houses per hectare which is very much in keeping with the suburban character of Chipping, and less dense than the adjoining residential estate of Kirkfields which has a density of 37 houses per hectare. The impact of the layout on residential amenity is discussed later in this report.
Scale

The scale of the development proposed is largely two storey, with the exception of seven bungalows. The surrounding area is characterised by two storey housing and the scale and size of the dwellings proposed would reflect the existing characteristics of the vicinity.

Appearance:

The proposed development consists of nine different house types/designs across the site and each design is considered to be acceptable and in keeping with the surrounding area. As part of the negotiation the LPA requested that the proposal include some natural stone and slate properties, specifically on the properties in prominent locations throughout the site. The application has been amended as such and now includes some natural stone on all but seven units throughout, with the properties on prominent corner plots and along the peripheries of the site having multiple elevations in natural stone. Natural slate will be used on the eight units facing the Church Raike and the applicant has provided a detailed materials plan showing materials to be used on all elevations. Other alterations to the house designs that have been secured during the application process is the use of quoin detailing and the reduction in the number of full length window openings in the front elevations. 

Landscaping: 
The submitted application includes detailed landscape proposals for the whole of the site, including trees to be retained and new trees to be planted throughout the site, both within private gardens and public areas. The Countryside Officer is satisfied with the level of tree planting proposed as part of this development, as well as the species mix. 

The submitted landscaping plans and arboricultural report detail which trees/hedges are to be retained and protected during construction works and which are to be removed as part of the development. The extent of the proposed landscaping, particularly within the streetscape and on the boundaries, will aid in the proposal responding to the site context, provide significant mitigation in respect of visual impact of the development and aid in contributing to overall biodiversity enhancement. 

In order to aid the landscape qualities of the area the application includes details of the boundary treatments which includes timber knee railing at the front and 1.8m high close boarded fencing at the rear. 
In terms of the wider area, the principle and level of the development on this site has already been established, however upon the request of the Parish Council and the AONB Officer the applicant has undertaken an updated LVIA in respect of the reserved matters application. The submitted LVIA concludes that landscape impacts of the proposal are limited to the loss of the small area of open landscape within the AONB and the that the designs of the proposed dwellings are appropriate to the setting and could reasonably become part of the village urban character over time. The LVIA states that the visual impact is restricted to a very local area with few if any effects arising beyond the immediate boundaries of the proposal site. Finally, the tree planting and use of material will further soften the impact of the development and help integrate the built form into the existing character of the village.   

The AONB Officer has reviewed the LVIA and raises no objection, commenting that they are satisfied that the applicant has addressed the principal concerns of the AONB Partnership regarding the landscape and visual impact of the proposed development.

In view of the above it is considered that the revised application, with the removal of the apartments (replaced by bungalows) and the use of natural stone slate on prominent plots, shares an acceptable relationship with the wider landscape qualities of the area and AONB. 

Conservation Areas

The application site is located in-between (but outside) of both the Malt Kiln Conservation Area to the north and Chipping Conservation Area to the south. Again, as per the above the principal of the development of this site has been established, however the applicant has submitted a Heritage Statement to accompany this application. 
The Heritage Statement comments on the use of artificial stone on other recent developments in the vicinity and that the vernacular style of the area has been incorporated into the proposal. The Heritage Statement concludes that the impact of the proposal on any Heritage Asset is minimal and for the similar reasons mentioned within the ‘landscape’ section of this report the LPA agree that the proposal would share an acceptable relationship with the wider area, including the nearby conservation areas.   



	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

Nearly all of the dwellings within the application site meet the Council’s recommended separation distances of 21m between principal elevations and 13m between principal and secondary elevations (in the majority of cases the dwellings achieve greater distances than these recommendations). The only exception is the separation distance of 20m between the principal elevations of Plots 3 & 36 and the 12m distance between the front elevation of Plot 6 and the side elevation of Plot 3. These distances only fail to meet the recommended standard by 1m and in the case of Plot 6 this is set at an angle to Plot 13 so the impact is reduced. In view of the above it is considered that the future occupants would be provided with an acceptable level of residential amenity. 

With regard to existing neighbouring residents, to the north and west runs the highways of Malt Kiln Brow and Church Raike and on the opposite of these highways are open fields and the Kirk Mill buildings a significant distance from the development site. 

To the south is the residential estate of Kirkfield and a separation distance of 21m would be achieved between all the proposed units at the southern end of the site and the rear elevations of the properties on Kirkfield which face the application site. The properties on Kirkfield do have single storey rear extensions/outriggers which bring the dwellings closer to the development site, however these single story outriggers are original features and do not contain windows in the rear elevations facing towards the application site. As such the proposed development would share an acceptable relationship with the properties on Kirkfield. 

To the south/south west is the residential curtilage of the dwelling known of the Conifers and its former annex known as the Field. The dwelling known as the Conifers is set approximately 19m from the shared boundary and thus shares an acceptable relationship with the development site. Within the grounds (residential curtilage) of the Conifers is a timber stable/utility building close to the boundary with the development site, but there is also another building which has a dual use as a storage workshop and dwelling, close to the shared boundary. This single storey property (with a room in the roofspace) is known as the Field and was originally an annex for the Conifers until 2013 when planning consent was granted to remove the condition which required this building to be an annex. As such the property known as the Field became an independent dwelling. 

At the nearest point the rear corner of proposed Plot 26 would be 11m from the rear elevation of the Field, however the properties are not directly in-line so the impact is reduced and at this point the windows closest to the proposed dwelling are not habitable windows. There are currently six openings in the rear elevation of the Field (five windows and one door) and these serve a kitchen, utility room, bedroom and 2 x storage workshop rooms. Therefore the only habitable room/window in the rear elevation of The Field is the bedroom which would face towards (align with) the single storey detached garage of Plot 26 with a separation distance of 12m. Whilst this would not adhere to the 13m recommended it must be noted that the proposed garage is single story only and the Field has been sited very close to the shared boundary and is therefore heavily reliant upon the application site for amenity at the rear, and it is therefore somewhat unreasonable for the property at the Field to significantly restrict development of a neighbouring site. 

Nevertheless, the shared boundary is well screened by mature trees (to be retained) which would screen the proposed development and the applicant could erect a 2m high wall/fence along the shared boundary without consent which would have significantly greater impact than the proposed dwellings/garage which are set considerably further away – the application does show that a 1.8m high fence will be erected along this boundary and such a feature does not require consent. Finally, no objection has been received from the occupiers of the Field, but nevertheless for the above mentioned reasons it is considered that the proposed development would share an acceptable relationship with the property known as the Fields.     
In view of the above it is considered that the proposal shares an acceptable relationship with neighbouring residential properties. 



	Access and Highways:

The principle of the access point off Church Raike has been established by the outline consent and amendments have been made to the layout as per the request of LCC Highways. The Highway Officer has raised no objection to the application, commenting that the proposed layout is currently going through the Section 38 process and is very close to agreement. Large scale changes are not envisaged and therefore the submitted plan is representative of the final layout. The conditions attached to the outline approval are valid and need to be adhered to. An additional condition requiring a survey of the highway to be carried out and restored to its previous state upon work be completed has been attached to the recommendation.


	Ecology/trees: 

As detailed above the application is accompanied by a detailed landscape plan showing the trees to be retained and new planting throughout the site. The Countryside Officer is satisfied with the detail submitted. 
In respect of bat/bird boxes, a condition on the outline condition requires details of bird boxes to be agreed in writing with the LPA prior to commencement of development and a condition requiring details of bat boxes has been attached to this recommendation


	Drainage: 

Drainage issues would generally have been considered as part of the outline consent. However, as part of the reserved matters application the LPA has consulted United Utilities (UU), the Environment Agency (EA) and the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA). United Utilities have raised no objection subject to the imposition of a sustainable drainage condition and the EA have confirmed they have no comments to make on the application. The LLFA original objected to the application however withdrew this objection after further information was submitted by the applicant. The LLFA have therefore commented that the principles of surface water drainage have been secured through the requirements of previous conditions on the outline consent and that these conditions need to be discharged. 


	Other issues: 

Objectors and the Parish Council originally commented that the application included no bungalows, however these has been addressed and the proposal now includes seven bungalows within the development. Objections have also been received on the grounds that the proposal includes too many large dwellings (4 or more bedrooms). In response to this the application includes 14 dwellings with 3 or less bedrooms and thus the LPA consider that the proposal would provide a range of house sizes. 

Objectors have commented that there is no need for these houses in the village, however the principle of development has already been established on this site and the reserved matters application proposes fewer dwellings than what was approved at outline stage – thus reducing the impact on the village. Finally, an objector has stated that the scheme should be phased in line with the building of the adjacent hotel, however these issues were dealt within via the outline application and legal agreement and cannot be controlled at reserved matters stage.
A further letter of representation has been received after the amended plans were submitted and this recommends conditions be attached to ensure that retained trees are protected, PD rights removed and no extensions or further development should take place for 5 years after they are occupied. In response, conditions have been attached to protect retained trees and remove PD rights, however it is not considered reasonable to add a condition that prevents any extensions from being carried out within five years of the dwellings being constructed.  

A separate application has been submitted to vary the Unilateral Undertaking 3/2017/0903 in respect of the financial contributions for the Public Open Space and Affordable Housing. The decision notice of this application will be released upon the completion/variation of this deed of variation. 


	Conclusion:

Having regard to the relationship between the proposed development and the immediate context, the proposed scheme is considered to be acceptable and would not be detrimental to the amenities of existing or future occupiers or the visual amenities of the area.

Subject to appropriate conditions, the proposed development is therefore considered to be in accordance with the aims, objectives and requirements of the NPPF and the Council’s adopted Core Strategy. 

 

	RECOMMENDATION:
	That conditional planning permission be granted


